period. In the case of BlackRock Total Return V.I. Fund, the percentages presented in the fee table are based on
fees and expenses incurred by the Predecessor Fund. For each of BlackRock International Index V.I. Fund and
BlackRock Small Cap Index V.I. Fund, the fees and expenses of the applicable Acquiring Fund and pro forma
Combined Fund are based on the estimated fees and expenses of the Acquiring Fund as of the commencement of
operations of the Acquiring Fund, as each such Acquiring Fund is recently organized and had no outstanding
shares as of December 31, 2017. Future fees and expenses may be greater or less than those indicated below. For
information concerning the net assets of each Acquiring Fund as of December 31, 2017, see “Other
Information—Capitalization.”

Fee Table of Bond Fund (Target Fund) (as of December 31, 2017) (unaudited), BlackRock Total Return
V.I. Fund (Acquiring Fund) (as of December 31, 2017) (unaudited) and the Pro Forma Combined Fund (as

of December 31, 2017) (unaudited)

Bond Fund
(Target
Fund)(1)

Shares

BlackRock
Total Return

V.I. Fund
(Acquiring

Fund)
Class I shares

Pro Forma
(Combined Fund)

Class I shares

Annual Fund Operating Expenses (expenses that you pay
each year as a percentage of the value of your
investment)

Management Fee 0.50% 0.45%(2) 0.43%(4)

Distribution (12b-1) Fees None None None

Other Expenses 0.10% 0.49% 0.38%(5)

Interest Expense — 0.12% 0.12%

Miscellaneous Other Expenses 0.10% 0.37% 0.26%

Total Annual Fund Operating Expenses 0.60% 0.94% 0.81%

Fee Waivers and/or Expense Reimbursements — (0.20)%(2),(3) (0.21)%(4),(6),(7)

Total Annual Fund Operating Expenses After Fee Waivers
and/or Expense Reimbursements 0.60% 0.74%(2),(3) 0.60%(4),(6),(7)

(1) Shareholders of the Target Fund will receive Class I shares of the Acquiring Fund in connection with the Reorganization.

(2) BAL has contractually agreed to waive the management fee with respect to any portion of the Acquiring Fund’s assets estimated to be
attributable to investments in other equity and fixed-income mutual funds and ETFs managed by BAL or its affiliates that have a
contractual management fee, through April 30, 2019. The contractual agreement may be terminated upon 90 days’ notice by a majority
of the non-interested directors of BlackRock Variable Series Funds II, Inc. or by a vote of a majority of the outstanding voting securities

[…]

Counsel Fees of its respective Acquiring Corporation, such expenses are expected to be borne by BAL or its
affiliates either directly for certain Acquiring Funds or indirectly for certain other Acquiring Funds due to
expense caps applicable to such other Acquiring Funds. Therefore, the costs of the Reorganizations are not
reflected in the pro forma adjustments. The pro forma capitalization of each Combined Fund reflects adjustments
due to redemptions by State Farm Life Insurance Company and Stock and Bond Balanced Fund in the Target
Funds, as applicable, but does not reflect adjustments for the distribution of income and gains by the Target
Funds prior to the Reorganizations. The capitalizations are likely to be different when each Reorganization is
scheduled to be completed as a result of daily share purchase and redemption activity. Except as noted below
with respect to BlackRock International Index V.I. Fund, no material valuation adjustments are expected as a
result of the Reorganizations.

Bond Fund and BlackRock Total Return V.I. Fund:

Bond Fund

BlackRock Total
Return V.I. Fund

Class I
Pro Forma

Adjustments1,2

BlackRock Total
Return V.I.

Combined Fund
Pro Forma Class I1,2

Net Assets ..... $154,597,558 $152,138,371 $(35,605,766) $271,130,163
Shares Outstanding ..... 15,288,721 12,778,791 (5,294,062) 22,773,451
NAV per Share ..... $ 10.11 $ 11.91 $ 11.91

Bond Fund

BlackRock Total
Return V.I. Fund

Class III*
Pro Forma

Adjustments

BlackRock Total
Return V.I.

Combined Fund
Pro Forma Class III

Net Assets ..... N/A $267,650,947 $— $267,650,947
Shares Outstanding ..... N/A 22,749,980 — 22,749,980
NAV per Share ..... N/A $ 11.76 $— $ 11.76

* No Class III shares will be issued in connection with the Reorganization.

1 Adjusted for transaction costs of $17,796.

2 Assumes Stock and Bond Balanced Fund redeems its holdings of $35,587,970.

101

International Equity Index Fund and BlackRock International Index V.I. Fund:

International Equity
Index Fund

BlackRock
International Index

V.I. Fund Class I
Pro Forma

Adjustments1,2,3

BlackRock
International Index

V.I. Combined
Fund Pro Forma

Class I1,2,3

Net Assets ..... $334,241,192 $ — $(128,286,128) $205,955,064
Shares Outstanding ..... 23,400,348 — (8,958,504) 14,441,844
NAV per Share ..... $ 14.28 $14.28 $ 14.26

1 Adjusted for transaction costs of $38,378.

2 Assumes State Farm Life Insurance Company redeems its holdings of $127,705,022.

3 Adjusted by $(542,728) to reflect the differences in the Funds’ fair valuation policies and procedures with respect to foreign securities.

Large Cap Equity Index Fund and BlackRock S&P 500 Index V.I. Fund:

Large Cap Equity
Index Fund

BlackRock S&P 500
Index V.I. Fund

Class I
Pro Forma

Adjustments1,2

BlackRock S&P 500
Index V.I.

Combined Fund
Pro Forma Class I1,2

Net Assets ..... $713,248,987 $216,250,992 $(63,175,361) $866,324,618
Shares Outstanding ..... 31,871,918 9,478,333 (3,379,034) 37,971,216
NAV per Share ..... $ 22.38 $ 22.82 $ 22.82

1 Adjusted for transaction costs of $12,158.

2 Assumes Stock and Bond Balanced Fund redeems its holdings of $63,163,203.

Large Cap Equity
Index Fund

BlackRock S&P 500
Index V.I. Fund

Class II*
Pro Forma

Adjustments

BlackRock S&P 500
Index V.I.

Combined Fund
Pro Forma Class II

Net Assets ..... N/A $3,340,475 $— $3,340,475
Shares Outstanding ..... N/A 147,642 — 147,642
NAV per Share ..... N/A $ 22.63 $— $ 22.63

* No Class II shares will be issued in connection with the Reorganization.

As of December 31, 2017, there were no Class III shares of the BlackRock S&P 500 Index V.I. Fund outstanding.

Money Market Fund and BlackRock Government Money Market V.I. Fund:

Money Market
Fund

BlackRock
Government Money
Market V.I. Fund

Class I
Pro Forma

Adjustments

BlackRock Money
Market V.I.

Combined Fund
Pro Forma Class I

Net Assets ..... $28,542,171 $135,658,600 $ $164,200,771
Shares Outstanding ..... 28,543,273 135,662,592 (262) 164,205,603
NAV per Share ..... $ 1.00 $ 1.00 $ 1.00

Small Cap Equity Index Fund and BlackRock Small Cap Index V.I. Fund:

Small Cap Equity
Index Fund

BlackRock Small
Cap Index V.I.
Fund Class I

Pro Forma
Adjustments1,2

BlackRock Small
Cap Index V.I.

Combined Fund
Pro Forma Class I1,2

Net Assets ..... $340,353,098 $ — $(51,231,280) $289,121,818
Shares Outstanding ..... 23,365,053 — (3,514,374) 19,850,680
NAV per Share ..... $ 14.57 $14.57 $ 14.56

1 Adjusted for transaction costs of $31,608.

2 Assumes State Farm Life Insurance Company redeems its holdings of $51,199,672.

102

Stock and Bond Balanced Fund and BlackRock iShares® Dynamic Allocation V.I. Fund:

Stock and Bond
Balanced Fund

BlackRock iShares
Dynamic Allocation

V.I. Fund Class I
Pro Forma

Adjustments

BlackRock iShares
Dynamic Allocation

V.I. Combined
Fund Pro Forma

Class I

Net Assets ..... $99,278,249 $25,332,007 $ — $124,610,256
Shares Outstanding ..... 5,814,289 2,276,825 3,108,778 11,199,892
NAV per Share ..... $ 17.07 $ 11.13 $ 11.13

Stock and Bond
Balanced Fund

BlackRock iShares®

Dynamic Allocation
V.I. Fund Class III*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

BlackRock iShares®

Dynamic Allocation
V.I. Combined

Fund Pro Forma
Class III

Net Assets ..... N/A $3,615,047 $— $3,615,047
Shares Outstanding ..... N/A 325,847 — 325,847
NAV per Share ..... N/A $ 11.09 $— $ 11.09

* No Class III shares will be issued in connection with the Reorganization.

Shareholder Information

As of the Record Date, there were 15,494,756 shares of Bond Fund outstanding, 23,108,656 shares of
International Equity Index Fund outstanding, 31,001,906 shares of Large Cap Equity Index Fund outstanding,
27,847,363 shares of Money Market Fund outstanding, 22,923,317 shares of Small Cap Equity Index Fund
outstanding and 5,687,867 shares of Stock and Bond Balanced Fund outstanding. As of such date, the Trustees